


County of Nevada 56 Contract No. 440814 







COUNTY OF NEVADA 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

THIS CONTRACT, made this day of _________ , 20_, by and
 

. 

WITNESSETH: That the County and Contractor, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, 
agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I: DEFINITIONS 

Wherever used in these general conditions or in the other contract documents the following 
terms have the meanings indicated which are applicable to both the singular and plural thereof: 

Act of God 

"Act of God" means an earthquake or flood, or other cataclysmic phenomenon of nature. A rain, 
windstorm, high water or other natural phenomenon of unusual intensity for the specific locality 
of the work, which might reasonably have been anticipated from historical records of the general 
locality of the work, shall not be construed as an Act of God. 

Addenda 

Written or graphic instruments issued prior to the opening of bids which clarify, correct or 
change the bidding documents. 

Application for Payment 

The form accepted by County which is to be used by Contractor in requesting progress or final 
payments and which is to include such supporting documentation as is required by the contract 
documents. 

Calendar Days 

Consecutive days of the month including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. A calendar day shall 
be the 24 hours running from midnight to the next midnight. 

Change Order 

A document, which is signed by Contractor and County and authorizes an addition, deletion or 
revision in the work, or an adjustment in the contract price or the contract time, issued on or after 
the effective date of the contract. 

Contract Documents 

The written agreement covering the performance of the work and the furnishing of labor, 
materials and equipment in construction of the work. The agreement shall be construed to 
include the 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

Invitation to Bid 
Instruction to Bidders 
Contractor's Bid (including documentation accompanying the Bid and any post­
bid documentation submitted prior to the Notice of Award 
Contract 

County of Nevada 59 Contract No. 440814 

28th MAY 19
between the COUNTY OF NEVADA, hereinafter referred to as County and Baldwin Contracting Co. 
dba Knife River Construction hereinafter referred to as Contractor. 















-Data regarding any change shall be delivered by Contractor prior to commencing extra 
work and shall be accompanied by Contractor's written statement that the amount requested 
covers all amounts (direct, indirect and consequential) to wh_ich the Contractor is entitled as a 
result of the extra work to be done. If said request is granted, County will issue a written 
change order therefor. No request for an adjustment in the contract price will be valid if not 
submitted in advance and in accordance with this paragraph.

Determination of Change in Contract Price

The value of any work covered by a change order or of any request for an increase or decrease 
in the contract price shall be determined in one of the following ways:

1. Where the work involved is covered by unit prices contained in the contract documents, 
by application of unit prices to the quantities of the items involved (subject to the 
provisions regarding unit price work set forth below).

2. By mutual agreement, and if there is no mutual agreement, no. 3 directly below shall 
apply.

3. On the basis of the cost of the work determined as provided below plus a Contractor's 
fee for overhead and profit as provided below. 

Cost of the Worl-

The term "cost of the work" means the sum of all costs necessarily incurred and paid by 
Contractor in the proper performance of the extra work required or permitted under a change 
order. Except as otherwise may be agreed to in writing by County, such costs shall be in amounts 
no higher than those prevailing in the locality of the project and shall include only the following 
items: 

1. Payroll costs for employees in the direct employ of Contractor in the performance of the work 
under schedules of job classifications agreed upon by County and Contractor.

County of Nevada 66 Contract No. 440814 

Accordingly, County has determined and the Contractor acknowledges that the liquidated 
damages as established herein are governed by the provisions of Government Code Section 
53069.85 and are predicated upon the reasonable damages accruing to County stemming from 
any delay in the completion of this project. 

ARTICLE V: CONTRACT PRICE 

County shall pay Contractor for performance of the work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents in current funds as follows: 
Four Million, Five Hundred Seventy Two Thousand, Two Thousand, Two Hundred, Ninety Eight Dollars and Ninety Cents.         
Dollars($4,572,298.90. 

ARTICLE VI: CHANGE OF CONTRACT PRICE 

Contract Price 

The contract price constitutes the total compensation (subject to authorized adjustments) 
payable to Contractor for performing the work. All duties, responsibilities and obligations 
assigned to or undertaken by Contractor shall be at Contractor's expense without change in the 
contract price. 

Change by Change Order 

The contract price may only be changed by a written change order. Any request for an increase 
or decrease in the contract price shall be based on written notice delivered by the party making 
the request to the other party prior to the commencement of any extra work. Said request shall 
request shall state the exact nature of the request.

 




























































































	0631_001
	0632_001



